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Minutes for Wednesday November 14, 2012 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers was called to order by Chairperson Christine Cole on Wednesday November 14, 2012 at 6:30 pm. Also present, Curtis Ponder, Steven Carrera, David Imondi, 1st alternate Adam Sepe and 2nd alternate Lori Carlino. Steven Minicucci, 3rd alternate Sharyn DiFazio, and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe were not present. Attorney Stephen H. Marsella was counsel to the Board. 
The Board heard the following applications:

classic enterprises inc 1125 cranston street cranston ri 02920 (own) and the glass factory llc 241 gallatin st providence ri 02907 (app) and mayra khalil 987 cranston street cranston ri 02920 (lessee) 

987 Cranston street
oldcastle apg northeast inc 1913 atlantic avenue manasquan nj 08736 (own) and lamar advertising 360 warren avenue east providence ri 02914 (app)

0 park avenue

gateway woodside inc 100 midway road suite 14 cranston ri 02920 (own/app)

190 hillside road

______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

classic enterprises inc 1125 cranston street  cranston ri 02920 (own) and the glass factory llc 241 gallatin st providence ri 02907 (app) and mayra khalil 987 cranston street cranston ri 02920 (lessee) have filed an application for special permit to operate an automobile windshield replacement business at 987 Cranston Street. AP 7-1, lot 3042, area 3908 +/- SF, zoned C-3. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.020 Special Permit, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.64.010 Off-Street Parking. No Attorney. filed 10/4/12.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by C Ponder and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the Board. S Minicucci, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino, 3rd alternate S DiFazio and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application. 
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map has designated this area of Cranston Street as Highway Commercial; therefore, the application’s Commercial/Service use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
2. The existing business is for flat glass operations, ie. doors, windows, store fronts, etc.

3. The proposed windshield replacement will be conducted either within the existing building, or off premises.

4. No structural changes or appearance changes are proposed for the building.

5. The parking area in front of the business can only accommodate 1 vehicle, as an overhead door is also located on the front of the building.

6. The proposed application will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the zoning Ordinance or Comprehensive Plan upon which the ordinance is based.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.020 Special Permit, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.64.010 Off-Street Parking.
oldcastle apg northeast inc 1913 atlantic avenue manasquan nj 08736 (own) and lamar advertising 360 warren avenue east providence ri 02914 (app) have filed an application for special permit to modify an existing double sided billboard to an electronic double sided billboard at 0 Park Avenue. AP 11-1, lot 1870, area 88,862 +/- SF, zoned M-1. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.92.020 Special Permit, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity (J), 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.72.010 (7) Signs. Robert D Murray Esq. filed 10/3/12.
This application was CONTINUED TO 12/12/12 on a motion by C Ponder and seconded by S Carrera and so voted unanimously by the Board to allow the applicant to provide a traffic impact study for this type of Billboard. S Minicucci, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino, 3rd alternate S DiFazio and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application.
gateway woodside inc 100 midway road suite 14 cranston ri 02920 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to build a new two story 38,000+/- SF building for a health and fitness business with restricted height and additional signage than that allowed by ordinance at 190 Hillside Road. AP 10/3, lot 692, area 13.9 +/- acres, zoned C-3. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.72.010 (4) Signs. Robert D Murray Esq. filed 10/3/12.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by C Ponder and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the Board. S Minicucci, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino, 3rd alternate S DiFazio and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:

1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map has designated this area of Garden City as Highway Commercial, therefore the application’s Commercial/Service use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
2. The application received Preliminary approval from the Development Plan Review Committee on September 19, 2012.

3. The former 27,000 sq. ft., Borders Bookstore that was 26’ high with an additional 9’ high arched roof façade in the center of the building’s front façade, will be demolished.

4. The front of the new building itself will be 40’-4” high, with a 7’-8”decorative lattice “crown”, the overall height is 48’. The south elevation and portion of the rear elevation will be 42 feet.

5. Two proposed wall signs will be 5’ high  x 46’-3” long  (231 sq. ft. each)  to be installed on the front elevation and the side (south) elevation that faces Office Max and Midway Road.
6. The letters will be internally lit.

7. The decorative lattice will be lit with accent lighting

8. The applicant presented testimony from the general manager of Garden City as well as DiPrete Engineering as to the scope and details of the Project. 
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.72.010 (4) Signs.









Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

Ron Ronzio took the stenographic records.
The meeting was adjourned at 8:30 PM
_______________________________________
